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* The following presentation contains slides which
present estimates of capital spending based on
projects identified in reports prepared for or by the
Alaska Energy Authority. This presentation should not
be considered an endorsement of any particular
project, fuel source, or combination of projects
identified by the authority and/or its contractors.
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« Description of the problem A.S.S.E.T.S is intended to
address:

* Highlights from selected reports: capital

« Highlights from selected reports: financing
* Introduction to SB 25

# Sections of the bill.

* Powers and limitations for S.E.T.S

* AIDEA
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The Problem

Significant capital investment will be required to develop
the energy infrastructure Alaska needs.

e
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Alaska Energy Pathway; Toward Energy Independence
AEA July 2010

OUI N0 TEZIONS 35 AeMNea Uy eXISTNE Tegional Nanve COIPOTanons.
Table 1. Capital Cost Rollap.

Capital Cost Rollup
Immediate Short-Term Mid-Term Long-Term Stretch-Goal Capital Cost Capital Cost
Mative Corporation (0-10 Years) {1 -3 Years) (2-10 years) (5 -15 Years) {15+ wears) per Region per Capita

Antna, Incorporated

Aleut Corporstion

Arctic Slope Regionsl Corp.

BEfing Straits b

Eristol Bey MNative Corporetion

Calista Corporetaon

aska Corporeton

Limited

MAMS BEg

Seglack 0
Rural Regjon Totals 3514 831,800
Redbelt Region

Statewide Totals 1,000,831,800  $1,451207,000  $3,886,392 75 $3,43 $804,785455  §10,188,510,83 §43,853

* Projected “immediate” (0-10 years) capital spending of $1.999 billion for energy
projects statewide (p. 25).

Source: http://www.akenergyauthority.org/alaska-energy-plan.html
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Railbelt Integrated Resource Plan (RIRP)
AEA February 2010

Table 1-4 Table 1-6
Summary of Results - Economics Summary of Proposed Transmission Projects
Cumulative Average Renewable Project
Present Value Whaolesale Energy in Total Capita] N-D_ Transmission PI‘DJECt! T}F‘! Cost [*mn}
Cost Power Cost 2025 Investment
Case ($000,000) (¢ per KWh) (2a) (£000,000) A Bernice Lake - International New Build (230 kV) 227,500
Scenarios B Soldotna — Cuartz Creek R&R (230 kV) 126,500
Scemario 1A $13625 17.26 59,087 C Quartz Creek - University R&R (230 kV) 165,000
Scemario 15 $13.625 17.26 §9.087 D Douglas - Teeland R&R (230 kV) 62,500
Scenario 2A $20.162 18.75 $14.111 E Lake Lorraine - Douglas New Build (230 kv) 80,000
Scenario 2B 321,109 20.68 65.83% 318,805 F Douglas - Healy Upgrade (230 kV) 20,000
Sensitivities G Douglas - Healy New Build (230 kv) 252,000
IA/1B Without DSM/EE Measures 314,507 17.40 GT.10% 58,603 H Fhklutna — Fossil Creek Upgrade (230 kV) £5.000
LA/IB With Double DSM 312,546 15.89 65.15% 58,861 1 Healy - Cold Hill R&-R (230 kV) 180 500
IASTB With Committed Units Included $14.109 17.87 46.84% £8.080 : Elr'a]-'\-' Wilson Upgrade i2'!le\,-'] 32,000
1A/1E Without COZ2 Cosis $11,206 14.20 49.07% §8.381 . — ——
K Soldotna - Diamond Ridge R&R (115 kV) 66,000
LA/IB With Higher Gas Prices 314,064 17.82 61.95% 39,248
L Lawing - Seward Upgrade (115 kV) 15450
LASIB Without Chakachamna $14,332 18.16 38.06% 7,719 -
- - . M Eklutna - Lucas R&R(115 kviZ30 kv) 12,300
1A/1B With Chakachamna Capital Costs $14,332 18.16 3B.06% §7.719
Increased by 75% N Lucas - Teeland R&R (230 kV) 51,100
1A/IB With Susiina (Lower Low Watana $15,228 19.29 61.01% §12,421 o Fossil Creek - Plant 2 Upgrade (230 kV) 13,650
Non-Expandable Option) Forced P | PL Mackenzte - Plant 2 R&R (230 kV) 32,400
IASIB With Susitna (Low Watana Non- $15.040 15.035 63.01% 315,057 - —
Expandable Option) Forced Q Bemnice Lake - Soldotna Rebuild (115 kV) 24,000
LAJIB With Susitna (Low Watana $15.346 19.44 53.01% $15.588 R Bemnice Lake - Beaver Creek - Soldotna | Rebuild (115 kV) 24,000
Expandable Option) Forced S Susiina Transmission Additions New Build (230 kv) 57,000
LASIB With Susitna (Low Watana 314,854 18.82 66.90% 314,069
Expansion Option) Forced
1A/1B With Susitna (Watana Option) Forced 315,683 19.87 T0.97% $13.211 ° Projected Capital Spending estimates
1ASIB With Susitna (High Devil Canyon 314,795 18.74 66.92% 311,633 R
) Forc
Option) Forced range from $13.625 billion to $21.109
IA/IB With Modular Nuclear $13.,841 17.53 60.51% 59,105 onne
LASIB With Tidal 313,712 17.37 65.52% 59,679 bllllon (p- 1_17) 1—19)
1ASIB With Lower Coal Fuel and Lower $13,625 17.26 62.32% $9.087
Coal Capital Costs Source:
IA/1B With Tax Credits for Renewables $12,854 16.41 67.56% 39,256

http://www.akenergyauthority.org/regionalintegratedresourceplan.

html

4/14/2012




Southeast Integrated Resource Plan (SEIRP)

AEA December 2011

Table 1-2 Refined Screened Potential Hydro Project List

CAPACITY
PROJECT NAME LOCATION CATEGORY (rw)
SEAPA

Anita - Kunk Lake
Cascade Creek
Connell Lake
Lake Shelokum
Mahoney Lake
Orchard Lake
Ruth Lake
Scenery Creek
Sunrise Lake
Thoms Lake
Triangle Lake
Tyee New Dam Construction
Tyee New Third Turbine
Virginia Lake
Baranoff Island
Takatz Lake
Chichagof Island
Crooked Creek and Jim's Lake
Indian River

Water Supply Creek

Wrangell
Petersburg
Hetchikan
Wrangell
Hetchikan
Meyers Chuck
Petersburg
Petersburg
Wrangell
Wrangell
Metlakatla
Wrangell
Wrangell
Wrangell

Sitka

Elfin Cove

Tenakee Springs

Hoonah

Storage
Storage
Storage
Storage
Storage
Storage
Storage
Storage
Storage
Storage
Storage
Storage
Storage
Storage

Storage

Storage /Run-of-River

Run-of-river

Run-of-river

.60

70.00

170

10.00

9.60

10.00

20.00

30.00

4.00

7.50

3.50

140

10.00

12.00

27.70

0.16

0.25

0.40

:
R etsal °©  Thelow end capital cost

90.54-135.82

146.35-219.53

5.40-10.80

39.00-91.00

34.50-51.76

34.20-79.80

84.54-126.82

128.98-193.48

16.64-24.96

110.11-135.17

12.63-18.95

36.60-85.4

13.20-30.80

103.21-154.81

117.04-175.56

148-2.22

2.02-3.02

5.49-8.23

10,528-15,793
2,091-3,136
3,176-6,353
3,900-9,100
3,594-5,392
3,420-7,980
4,227-6,341
4,299-6,445
4,160-6,240
14,681-18,023
3,609-5.414
26,143-61,000
1,320-3,080

8,601-12,901

4,225-6,338

9,250-13.875

8,080-12,080

13,725-20,575

estimates contained in the refined
screened potential hydro project

— table (p. 1-15,16) identify $1.327
billion in potential expenditures.
128700 * The capital cost estimates in the
oo results of transmission
interconnection economic
evaluation table (p. 1-19) identify
$1.424 billion in potential
LD expenditures.

* The SEIRP results of integrated

CAPACITY
PROJECT NAME LOCATION CATEGORY (rw)

Juneau Area
Lake Dorothy Expansion
Sweetheart Lake

Upper Lynn Canal
Comnelly Lake
Schubee Lake
Walker Lake
West Creek

Juneau

Juneau

Haines
Skagway
Chilkat Valley

Skagway

Storage
Storage

Storage
Storage
Run-of-river

Storage

28.00

30.00

12.00

450

1.00

25.00

CAPITAL COST
[Grmow [

7140-166.60

82.82-124.08

36.80-55.20

36.00-54.00

6.08-9.12

112.00-168.00

2,550-5,950

2,761-4,136

3,067-4,600
7,347-11.020
6,080-9,120
4,480-6,720

1480
cases — regional summary table (p.

1-37) estimates capital spending
for the optimal hydro/transmission

96,000 onne
156000 case at $1.407 billion.

39762 Source:

25,000

2750 http://www.akenergyauthority.org/southeastIRP.html
76,600
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*

*

*

*

Summary: Capital Estimates

\

Alaska Energy Pathway (AEA 2010) near term:

* $1.999 billion.

Railbelt Integrated Resource Plan (AEA 2010) long term:

* $13.625 - $21.109 billion.

Southeast Integrated Resource Plan (AEA 2011) long term:
* $1.407 billion

Takeaway: there will be substantial spending on energy
infrastructure in Alaska over the next five to ten years.
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Financing: Legislative Intent

LAWS OF ALASKA
2011
FIRST SPECIAL SESSION
Source Chapter No.
HCS CSSB 46(FIN)
AN ACT

Making and amending appropriations, including capital appropriations, savings deposits in the
form of appropriations to the statutory budget reserve fund, and other appropriations; making
appropriations to capitalize funds: and providing for an effective date.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA:

THE ACT FOLLOWS ON PAGE |

\

“Itis the intent of the
legislature that the state’s
capital investment into
energy generation
projects not exceed 50%
of the total investment
required to fully complete
those projects.”

Page 136, Chapter 5 SSLA 11
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Financing

Alaska Energy Pathway: AEA July 2010

“The largest identified challenge is how to
finance projects that have been identified as
economic. There is a financial gap between
the projected capital expenditures and the
debt capacity of the Railbelt utilities. This gap
is apparent in Figure 1, excerpted from the
Railbelt IRP document. The debt capacity
curve indicates a low capacity of $1 billion
and a high capacity of $2.5 billion. These debt
capacities leave a Financing Gap from $4.5
billion to $6.5 billion for the Railbelt electric
infrastructure alone.

There are three options to close the financial

gap:

1. Reduce capital expenditures by reducing
the number and size of projects.

2. Increase debt capacity by building a
healthy economic base, obtaining
favorable financing terms such as loan
guarantees, low interest rates or grant
assistance.

3. Obtain grant funding from state, federal
or other outside sources.”

Figure 1-9

Required Cumulative Capital Investment (Scenarios 1A/1B) Relative to Railbelt Utility Debt Capacity

510,000.000,000

57,500,000,000

45,000,000,000

52,500,000 000

Capital Expenditures /

High Debt Capacity

Low Debt Capacity

| bty

2011

2050 7
FAVLE -
2056

2059 7

2047 -

Source: http://www.akenergyauthority.org/alaska-energy-plan.html

Source: SNW Report included in Appendix C.
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Financing: continued
Southeast Integrated Resource Plan: Appendix B AEA July 2010

Selected Inputs into the model: Debt Service Operation Year 1

*  Project Cost: $250,000,000

* Long Term Debt: $306,890,758
+  Interest Rate: 5.5% Principal Payments in Operation Year $4,181,330
* Generation: 25 MW

*  Capacity Factor: 65%

Interest Accrual in Operation Year $16,822,278

+  Project Life: 50 years Total Principal & Interest Payments $21,003,614

Debt Service as % of Revenue 78.1%

Interest Accual in Cperation Year 18,622,278 16,580,143 16,343 008 16,083,150 15,508 804
ncinal FayTents I CoerE: 4,181,330 4414472 4,500, 600 4,020,404 5,104,810
21,003,514 HMO03EE 2003614 D003E14 21,003,504

Source: Southeast Integrated Resource Plan; Appendix B: http://www.akenergyauthority.org/SEIRP/12-23-
2011_Vol3_SoutheastAlaskalRP.pdf
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Summary: Financing

\

* The legislature has expressed the intent that state funding for
generation projects not exceed 50% of the total investment
required for the projects; necessitating financing.

* AK Energy Pathway: “The largest identified challenge is how to
finance projects that have been identified as economic.”

* Financing costs represent a significant portion of the revenues
of any energy project.

* Takeaway: financing is an important part of project development
and a challenge in Alaska.
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Senate Bill 25: A.S.S.E.T.S

Alaska’s Sustainable Strategy for Energy Transmission and Supply

o
1. Sections

1. Makes conforming changes to AIDEA’s mission by including energy in the legislative
findings of AIDEA’s enabling statutes AS 44.88.010(a) [section 2].

2. Creates a new Sustainable Energy Transmission and Supply (SETS) development program
and fund within the Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority (AIDEA)
[sections 12 & 13]

3. Sets the interest rates for loans/investments from the fund [sections 6-10]

4.  Allows for an incentive interest rate for “renewable energy development’ in addition to
the existing rural and economic development criteria [section 11].

5. Makes changes to AIDEA’s loan participation program AS 44.88.155(d) [section 4].
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SB 25: Powers and Limitations of

SETS
—

1. Section 10 a new Sustainable Energy Transmission and Supply (SETS) development
program and fund within the Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority
(AIDEA). Some of the powers granted to AIDEA are to use the SETS fund to:

1. To finance qualified projects, insure project obligations, guarantee loans or bonds and
establish reserves.; and

2. Defer principal payments or capitalize interest on project financing; and
3.  Enterinto project financing agreements; and

4.  Finance projects up to a term of 30 years or 50 years for a hydroelectric or transmission
project; but
5.  AIDEA must obtain legislative approval if it finances:
1. More than one-third of the capital cost of an energy project; or
2. Guarantees a loan that exceeds $20 million.
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Why AIDEA?
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AIDEA’s obligations are not

obligations of the State.
.’

Sec. 44.88.120. Nonliability on bonds.

# (@) Neither the members of the authority nor a person executing the bonds are liable
personally on the bonds or are subject to personal liability or accountability by reason of the
issuance of the bonds.

# (b) The bonds issued by the authority do not constitute an indebtedness or other liability of
the state or of a political subdivision of the state, except the authority, but shall be payable
solely from the income and receipts or other funds or property of the authority. The authority
may not pledge the faith or credit of the state or of a political subdivision of the state, except
the authority, to the payment of a bond and the issuance of a bond by the authority does not
directly or indirectly or contingently obligate the state or a political subdivision of the state to
apply money from, or levy or pledge any form of taxation whatever to the payment of the
bond.
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AIDEA pays a dividend.
\

$ 23,800 23,423 29400 20,400

$20.4

MILLION

DIVIDEND
DECLARED

37 $117,021,907

LOAN AIDEA PORTION OF LOAN
PARTICIPATIONS PARTICIPATIONS ET YEAR DEC!‘AEE D

(in thousands)
CONSTRUCTION
JOBS CREATED
l 2011
025 ORGANIZATIONAL
HIGHLIGHTS
$27,032,965

RECOVERY ZONE
FACILITY BOND
ISSUANCES . 1,330 FISCAL YEAR 2007 2008 2009 2010 201
1.03

BILLION

NET ASSETS ——® Since inception, AIDEA has paid $324,500,000 in
PERMANENT 1085 dividends to the state of Alaska and has net assets of
AR nearly $1 billion. AIDEA was capitalized with the
transfer of $384,500,000 in general funds and loans

Source: AIDEA Annual Report 2011 begmnmg in 1981. 41142012




AIDEA has a strong credit rating.
.

The most recent ratings report for AIDEA (Standard and Poor’s, December 13, 2010) reaffirmed
AIDEA’s “AA-" rating due to:

1. “Apledged portfolio of private activity economic development loans;
2. Acurrently low loan delinquency rate;

3. Projected cash flows and debt service coverage that meet Standard and Poor’s requirements
for the ‘AA’ category for state revolving fund programs;

4. Strong legal covenants, including an additional bonds test requiring either in excess of 1.50x
annual debt service, or the maintenance of unrestricted surplus equal to $200 million or
principal outstanding and never less than $100 million; and

5. Covenants to maintain what we view as good liquidity in the authority’s unrestricted cash
equivalents balance.”
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AIDEA has a developed process for evaluating and

initiating financing decisions.

AIDEA DEVELOPMENT RELATED PROJECT INTAKE, ANALYSIS & DECISION MAKING PROCESS

POTENTIAL DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS

Preliminary Project
Infermation
- Proposal deseription
- Sponsor informagion
- Estimared costs
- Timing
- Anticipated AIDEA participati
- Other information on reauest

PROJECT SPONSOR SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

AIDEA Formal Submittal
- Business plan

- Financing plan

- Operations plan

- Preliminary schedule

- IF{Technology plan

- Execution/development plan

- Other information on request

Detailed Decumentation

- Final operazions plans

- Final financing plan

- Final engineering &
consruction plans

- Final rechnologyTF plans

- Other information on regquest

Transaction
Documents
- Joint work with AIDEA
to prepare CONTacts,
financial & security
commitments, other as
needed

Project Suitability
Assessment

- Does project fit AIDEA Mission?

- Is it consistent with AIDEA Strategic
Initiatives ¥

- What is the tomal cost of the projecr?

- What are the porential financing
options ?

- How Tel is the project prop

- What is the proponent's experience?

- Does AIDEA have the capacity o
implement the project?

- Are other sources of financing available?

Assign to AIDEA Division

N

Feas tv Analysis
- Is there a complete business plan?
- Is there a complete financial plan?
- Is there local community support?
- What is the tming for permiting,
consruction, operations?

- What is the needed financing.
rerms & security?

- What are the porential sources of
capital ¥

- What are the risks?

Deal Structuring & Due
Diligence

-Test business case, rechnical
aspects. management, and
financial approach

- Negoriare & prepare term sheet

- Finalize finance plan inciuding
reimbursement agreement,
security, equity, capital

- Complers due diligence
checklist

- Prepare draft ownership &
operating agreements

Finalization
- Prepare final ownership
and operating
agresments
- Other legal decuments
- Financing documents
- Other agreements

| -

Suitability Evaluation

Review & Authorizatien

to go to Feasibility

Analysis

Board Approval of
Project

Final Review

PROJECT
PROCEEDS TO
FUNDING,
CONSTRUCTION
& OPERATION
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How SETS will work within AIDEA

Step 1: the state of Alaska
establishes SETS and capitalizes
the fund.

Step 5 & 6: AIDEA can
access the financial
markets to make
more credit available

through SETS. Step 2: AIDEA uses SETS to

finance an energy project.

Step 4: AIDEA _
pays dividends Step 3: the energy project repays
to the state. the loan/investment from AIDEA.
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o

Senate Bill 25 creates a sustainable strategy for energy transmission and supply by
putting some of Alaska’s financial assets to work within the state in order to fund
energy projects.

The strategy is sustainable because each investment is an asset that will generate
revenues for AIDEA and the state and earnings that can be reinvested in future
projects.

Senate Bill 25 is not the answer to Alaska’s energy challenges. The high costs, vast
distances and small populations will often require direct state participationin
energy projects for generations to come.

However, Senate Bill 25 does provide a tool that will help facilitate the
development of energy projects in Alaska and is complimentary to the work the
legislature and the Governor have done to date to address the energy needs of
Alaska.
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Questions?

Contact: Senator Lesil McGuire

907-465-2995
Senator_Lesil McGuire@Legis.state.ak.us

———
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